Installation Instructions
MODEL VSRH030 Versa Steel Inc.

Tank Indicatordnstallation

Model: VSTAO30, StainlesDirect Read System

i

s

coerdopvedeanedonaidinnedeanilveaaine

PRI pFRaa oI nfaenagianejueei

~
= FT=
i
b A
| =
= -
=] <
=L~
==
= I
-
=T~
b i
=] =
~
-
I~ -
R~
o~ A
-
= T

TJeregs
11Ch /
finndele

I RFREN]
frifraee

I
:7/»
1

Tfrrregiae
oo
sseefanes

FITIjeni
r1rsbiins

i
EyLJ
i

(RERT RN}
fsefrane

i

1.

=

siilisrs

[(RERFRER]

g

1 August 4, 2011



Installation Instructions
MODEL VSRH030

Assembly Instructions{Shown with a 2 board, 12 ft kit)

Versa Steel Inc.

IJEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1000072 STAFF GUAGE BOARD 2
2 7000430-A030-GC FLOATASSEMBLY 1
3 7000478 CABLE TENSION ASSEMBLY 2
4 1000077 COUPLING BRACKET 1
5 7000018 TARGET 1
6 1000068 TANK BRACKET 3
7 1000089 STAFF GAUGE CLOSURE BRACKET 1
8 1000084 RULERBRACKET 1
9 1000083 TANK BRACKET EXTENSION 3
10 7000019 SHEAVE HOUSING 2
11 7000418 SHEAVE FORK ASSY,YELLOW BRASS 2
12 1000720-01 WEIGHTED PLATE 1
13 1000006 1" UNION 3
14 1000010 1" X 3" THREADED PIPE NIPPLE 3
15 1000067 1" X 24" THREAED PIPE NIPPLE 3
16 7000006 WIRE ROPE CLAMP 3
17 7000412 FLOAT CABLE 1
18 1000420 FLOATGUIDE CABLE 1
19 1000787-05-16 5/16" HEX HEAD BOLT 15
20 1000794-05 5/16" HEX NUT 15
21 1000793-05 5/16" LOCK WASHER 15
22 1000791-05 5/16" FLAT WASHER 28
23 1000787-06-12 HEX HEAD BOLT 3/816 X .75, 316 4

August 4, 2011



Installation Instructions
MODEL VSRAO030 Versa Steel Inc.

There are different ways to assemble & motim Staff Gauge Boas@nto the tank. The method
chosen largely depends on these factors:

a. The height of theank
b. The equipmentvailable
c. Whether or not youare able to mount thefank Bracketdirectly to thetank

STEP AAssembleStaff Gauge Baals

1. Each Staff Gauge Boazdmes with a mounted decal set displaying height vallmgthe boardon
aflat surfacein the correct order/orientation.

2. Install eactbracket assembly usingTank BracketTank BacketExtension(4)Hex HadBolts (8)
Hat Washers (4) Lock \@shersand(4) Hex Nuts.

Note: TheTank Backes can point up or dowdepending orinstallationneeds

pkmcé | SE
100078705-16

pkmcé | SE
100078705-16

3 August 4, 2011



Installation Instructions
MODEL VSRAO030 Versa Steel Inc.

3. Configure and install the topréicketassemblyusing the following parts: Té Bracket Tank Bracket
ExtensionRuler Bracketand Coupling Bracketith (6) Hex Head Bolts, (12) Flatadhers(6) Lock
Washers & (6) Hexutks.

Note: The fpe sockebn the Coupling Brackatust point upto receive the Reevingsgembly.

Ruler Bracket

1000084
= August 4, 2011




Installation Instructions
MODEL VSRAO030 Versa Steel Inc.

The reevingassembly screwsg
into this pipe socket.

Coupling Bracket
1000077

Tank Bracket Extensio

1000083 Attach to tank or
tank mount provided

by customer

Top Staff Gauge Boar
1000072

Tank Bracket
1000068

4. Trim thetop of the Staff Gauge Boaraks necessary tfit the heightof the tank
Note: The Staff Gauge Closure Bracket is only required thiesBtaff Gauge Boardeeds trimming

5. When attaching thestaffGauge Closure Bracksaw the Staff Gauge Board to length (as necessary),
thenRNA f £ |y M M ktleStaff Gadyé Barduse AlResAB 4 Bolt Lock Vésher and
Hex Nit to securethe Staff Gauge Closure Bractathe bottom of the Staff Gauge Board

Top Staff Gauge Board
may require trimming to
fit field installation

Staff Gauge
Qosure Bracket
1000089

STEP BMount the Staff Gauge Boast; 2 Ways

5 August 4, 2011



Installation Instructions
MODEL VSRAO030 Versa Steel Inc.

1. Field conditions permitting, mount éhTank Brackets directly tbhe tank. Then mount each
individual Staff Gauge Board to each bracket assemblge bracket, then one Staff Gauge Board,
next bracket, etc

2. If unable to mount brackets directly to the tank, the Staff Gauge Board can be maiorseslipport
channel fist. This channel is supplied by the customer, ahduldbe at$ I a0 pé¢ 6ARS FyR |
the tank, in order to sufficiently support the Staff Gauge Board assembly. Once all components of
the Staff Gauge Board sembly have been mounted to tfehannel the entire assembly calpe
raised and mounted onto th&nk as a unit.

Note: For tall tanks, this may be done in sections to prevent bowing.

Top Staff Gauge Board (1000072) may
trimmed here to fit field installation

3. Attach theWire Rope Clamip the Target.

Slide the Target with attacheéd/ire Rope Clampnto the Staff Gauge Board

5. Temporarily tape or tie the Target to the Staff Gauge Baardhat it will not fall when thétaff
Gauge Board is lifted vertically into position.

»

Note: No cable installation is needed at this time.

6 August 4, 2011



Installation Instructions
MODEL VSRAO030 Versa Steel Inc.

Target
7000018

Wire Rope Clamp
7000006

STEP €Reeving Assembly

1. Using the twoSheave Husing, assemble ther ¢ H EEhreaded Pipe iple,m £ nionsandm ¢ E 0 ¢
Threaded Pipe iNples as shown below.

Reeving Assembly

Mé E o0¢é
Pipe Nipple
1000010

MEé E Hné
Pipe Nipple
1000010

Sheave Housing
7000019

1000006

7 August 4, 2011



Installation Instructions
MODEL VSRAO030 Versa Steel Inc.

Note: Positioningof the Reeving #semblyis important because it issed todetermine the exagpoint of
penetrationfor i K S PWGoupling where the Reevingsdemblymeets the roof of the tankThe Staff
Gauge Boards mountedo the outsideof the tank wall andthe Reeving gsemby directsthe Float
Cablefrom the Staff Gauge Boardverandthroughthe roof of the tank.

2.

Oneend of the Reevingssemblyis attachedo the Coupling BracketThe other end connects to
the customerLINE A RSR mMébt ¢ / 2dzZ) Ay3ds f20FGSR 2y GKS

Placement oftie Reeving #sembly shouldmark exactly wher¢he cablemeetsthe tank It can be
adjusted when necessary by adding or removergth toli K S mnippldst ¢

Disassenble the RevingAssembly to seal all its pipe joints.
Reassembléhe Reeving #gsemblyonto the tank

The twoCable Tension Assembliesn now be installed ahe roof of the tank. TheFloat Guide
Cablewill be installed in a later step.

Note: The customer is encouraged to use all safety precautions, devices, and procedures when working
in elevated loations.

8 August 4, 2011

N2



Installation Instructions

MODEL VSH030

Float Guide Cable
(optional)
1000420

Staff Gauge Boarq

1000072

ME btc¢ |/
(Customer Provided

STEM - Feeding the Float cable

Versa Steel Inc.

Pipe may need to be cu
& threaded to adjust for
field conditions

s

(2) Cable Tension
Assemblies
7000478

0 K Mc ¢ Cdble
7000002

1. Remove the covers difie Sheave Housing aid in feeding the Float Caterough.
2. Attach the Foat Gable to theFbat.
3. Feed the Float Cahl&he tgped end of the Floatdblegoes dowrfrom the Hoat, thenfeeds
through the two Sheave Fork Assemblies on the Weighted Plate before running up to feed
throughthe Reeving #sembly down to the TBrget, outside the tank
4. Make surehe Float @ble is running on the pulleys the Sheave Housirmefore placinghe
covers back on.
5. Temporarily attach thé&loat Cabléo the Wire Rope @mp on the Targetising two set screws.

Partial tank
shown

Note: You willlater need tocalibratethe length of the Float Cabley positioning the Target
outsideof the tank, to the same heiglais the liquid inside the tank.

Reeving Assembly

August 4, 2011




Installation Instructions
MODEL VSRAO030 Versa Steel Inc.

Remove covers to aig
feedingFloat Cable
7000412

Feed Float Cable
(7000412) up & through

Float Cable Reeving Assembly

7000412

10 August 4, 2011



Installation Instructions
MODEL VSRAO030 Versa Steel Inc.

Tank top installation view:

Reeving Assembly \

Partial tank
/ shown

ad
34-m k g Bistance 600 ME Dbt (
dependent upon / (CustomerProvided)
— field conditions
/2,\”; \ (2) Cable Tensiof
Assemblies
7000478

'\( MHé

/ Float Guide Cableg
1000420

— | Staff Gauge Board

11 August 4, 2011



